
AGENDA - COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY - JANUARY 5, 2011 - 9:00 A. M. 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - SECOND FLOOR - CITY HALL  

901 BAGBY - HOUSTON, TEXAS 
 
 
 

DESCRIPTIONS OR CAPTIONS OF AGENDA ITEMS WILL BE READ BY THE 
        CITY SECRETARY PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT  
 

 
 

PRAYER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - Council Member Adams 
 
 
 
9:00 A. M. - ROLL CALL 
 
 
 
ADOPT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 
 
9:30 A. M. - PUBLIC SPEAKERS - Pursuant to City Council Rule 8, City Council will hear from 
members of the public; the names and subject matters of persons who had requested to speak at the 
time of posting of this Agenda are attached; the names and subject matters of persons who 
subsequently request to speak may be obtained in the City Secretary’s Office 
 
 
 
MAYOR’S REPORT - Human Resources Department 
 
 

CONSENT AGENDA NUMBERS 1 through 40 
 

 
MISCELLANEOUS - NUMBERS 1 and 2 
 
1. CONFIRMATION of the appointment of MS. ANN COLLUM to Position 10 of the HOUSTON 

ARCHAEOLOGICAL AND HISTORICAL COMMISSION BOARD OF DIRECTORS, for a two 
year term that will end March 1, 2012 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for payment of 

$641,104.00 for permit fees to the HARRIS-GALVESTON SUBSIDENCE DISTRICT for 2011 
groundwater withdrawal permit fees - Enterprise Fund 

 
ACCEPT WORK - NUMBERS 3 and 4 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of 

final contract amount of $1,153,134.94 and acceptance of work on contract with TOTAL 
CONTRACTING LIMITED for Safe Sidewalk Program-03 - 4.99% over the original contract 
amount - DISTRICT H - GONZALEZ 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of 

final contract amount of $3,666,881.19 and acceptance of work on contract with INSITUFORM 
TECHNOLOGIES, INC for Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation by Cured-In-Place Pipe Method  
2.14% under the original contract amount - DISTRICT C - CLUTTERBUCK 



AGENDA - JANUARY 5, 2011 - PAGE 2 
 
PROPERTY - NUMBER 5 
 
5. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering to purchase 

Parcel AY10-009, located at 1000 South Victory Drive, owned by Martha Countee Whiting, 
Brenda Countee McKerson, Rutherford Augustus Countee, Jr., and Jane A. Countee, Individually 
and as Executrix of the Estate of Dr. Roger Wingfield Countee, for the ELLA BOULEVARD 
(WHEATLEY STREET) PAVING PROJECT from Little York to West Gulf Bank - $76,234.00  
Street & Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund - DISTRICT B - JOHNSON 

 
PURCHASING AND TABULATION OF BIDS - NUMBERS 6 through 10 
 
6. ORDINANCE appropriating $887,532.21 out of C & E Construction Fund for Carpet Replacement 

Project at the George R. Brown Convention Center for Convention & Entertainment Facilities 
Department 

 
a. TAI PING CARPETS AMERICAS, INC for Carpet Replacement Project at the George R. Brown 

Convention Center for Convention & Entertainment Facilities Department - $822,768.77 and 
contingencies for a total amount not to exceed $863,907.21 - Enterprise Fund 

 
7. GLOBE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY, INC - $66,943.50 and PARADIGM TRAFFIC 

SYSTEMS, INC - $61,919.20 for Traffic Signal System Parts and Equipment for Department of 
Public Works & Engineering - Grant Fund 

 
8. ORDINANCE appropriating $850,000.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction 

Fund for Purchase of Climber Screens Mechanical Bar Screens for Public Works & Engineering 
Department 

 
a. INFILCO DEGREMONT, INC for Climber Screens® Mechanical Bar Screens for Department of 

Public Works & Engineering - $1,276,667.00 Enterprise Fund  - $426,667.00 Combined Utility 
System General Purchase Fund  

 
9. LUCIER CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES LTD., dba LCI, LTD. for Chemical, Hydrofluorosilicic Acid for 

Department of Public Works & Engineering - 5 Years - $5,011,408.40 - Enterprise Fund 
 
10. J. TYLER SERVICES, INC - $184,409.74 and ALLSTEEL, INC - $132,690.73 for Office Furniture 

from the State of Texas Procurement and Support Services Contract through the State of Texas 
Cooperative Purchasing Program for Various Departments - General, Enterprise, Stormwater and 
Parking Management Operating Funds 

 
ORDINANCES - NUMBERS 11 through 40 
 
11. ORDINANCE AMENDING VARIOUS PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 18 OF THE CODE OF 

ORDINANCES, HOUSTON, TEXAS, relating to Ethics and Financial Disclosure; declaring certain 
conduct to be unlawful and providing penalties therefor; containing findings and other provisions 
relating to the foregoing subject; providing for severability 

 
12. ORDINANCE amending City of Houston Ordinance Nos. 2009-420, passed on May 13, 2009, and 

2010-372, passed on May 12, 2010, which approved and authorized submission of the 2009 and 
2010 Consolidated Action Plans, respectively, to the United States Department of Housing and 
Urban Development, including Community Development Block Grant Program applications for the 
35th and 36th Program Years, among others 

 
13. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing contract between the City of Houston and COALITION 

FOR THE HOMELESS OF HOUSTON/HARRIS COUNTY providing up to $187,498.00 in 
Community Development Block Grant Funds for the Operation of a Homeless Services Database 
and provision of other homeless related information services - 1 Year - Grant Fund  

 

 
 
 



AGENDA - JANUARY 5, 2011 - PAGE 3 
 
ORDINANCES - continued     
 
14. ORDINANCE authorizing and approving agreement between the City of Houston and HOUSTON 

AREA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION for Performance-Based Loan of Federal 
“HOME” Funds in the amount of no more than $3,000,000.00 for the construction of a 160-unit 
single room occupancy apartment complex located at 4415 Perry Street to be rented to low and 
very-low income individuals - DISTRICT D - ADAMS 

 
15. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing an Interlocal Agreement between the City and THE 

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON for Laboratory Manager 
for the Houston Department of Health & Human Services Public Health Laboratory; providing a 
maximum contract amount - 4 Years - $408,792.80 - General Fund 

 
16. ORDINANCE relating to the fiscal affairs of the East Downtown Redevelopment Authority on 

behalf of REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER FIFTEEN, CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS (EAST 
DOWNTOWN ZONE); approving the Fiscal Year 2011 Operating Budget for the Authority and the 
Fiscal Years 2011-2015 Capital Improvements Budget for the Zone - DISTRICTS H - GONZALEZ 
and I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
17. ORDINANCE relating to REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER FIFTEEN, CITY OF HOUSTON, 

TEXAS (EAST DOWNTOWN ZONE) and the development and construction of a public 
professional soccer stadium therein; approving the second amendment to the Project Plan and 
Reinvestment Zone Financing Plan for the Zone and authorizing the City Secretary to distribute 
such plans; extending the duration of the Zone to December 31, 2040; and authorizing the East 
Downtown Redevelopment Authority to issue bonds in an amount not to exceed $50,000,000  
DISTRICTS H - GONZALEZ and I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
18. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing Interlocal Agreement among the City of Houston, Texas, 

REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER FIFTEEN, CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS (EAST 
DOWNTOWN ZONE), and the EAST DOWNTOWN REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY relating to 
the funding, design, and construction of a public professional soccer stadium in the East 
Downtown Zone - DISTRICTS H - GONZALEZ and I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
19. ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 4620 OF THE BUILDING CODE OF THE CITY OF 

HOUSTON, TEXAS, THE HOUSTON SIGN CODE, to expand and revise the boundaries of the 
East Side Sports and Convention Complex District and to amend the definition of special facility 
DISTRICT I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
20. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing agreement between the City of Houston, Texas and the 

GREATER HOUSTON PARTNERSHIP, INC for Professional Services - 1 Year - $376,125.00  
Enterprise Fund  

 
21. ORDINANCE appropriating $600,000.00 out of Equipment Acquisition Consolidated Fund for 

conversion of data from the Municipal Court’s Integrated Case Management System to it’s Court 
System Management and Resource Technology System pursuant to contract, (Approved by 
Ordinance No. 2008-806); providing funding for contingencies related to the project and for 
services under contract with HOV SERVICES, LTD. 

 
22. ORDINANCE de-appropriating $85,168.00 from Construction Contract with DivisionOne 

Construction, LP previously approved by Ordinance 2007-0684 and appropriating said sum to 
fund a Compromise and Settlement Agreement with PIERCE GOODWIN ALEXANDER & 
LINVILLE (“PGAL”); approve Compromise and Settlement Agreement with PGAL to settle 
contract disputes arising out of Architectural Services Contract approved by Ordinance No. 2005-
0126 - DISTRICT D - ADAMS 

 

 
 
 



AGENDA - JANUARY 5, 2011 - PAGE 4 
 
ORDINANCES - continued     
 
23. ORDINANCE amending License Agreement with AMERICAN TOWERS, INC,  Licensor, and the 

City of Houston, Texas, Licensee, approved by Ordinance No. 2009-0880, to allow for an increase 
of the monthly license fee from $4,635.00 to $7,335.00 and the payment of $20,000.00 for 
remediation costs associated with structural improvements to accommodate the additional 
equipment, all in connection with a new Public Safety Radio System located at 5525 County Road 
48, Rosharon, Texas 

 
24. ORDINANCE appropriating $12,356,924.00 out of Reimbursement of Equipment/Projects Fund 

as an additional appropriation to contract between the City of Houston and SIEMENS INDUSTRY, 
INC for Implementation of Energy Conservation Measure at Parks and Recreation Department 
Facilities for the General Services Department (Approved by Ordinance No. 2010-317) 

 
25. ORDINANCE appropriating $30,693.00 out of Solid Waste Consolidated Construction Fund for 

Purchase and Installation of CCTV and Access Control Security Equipment at the Northeast 
Service Center for the Solid Waste Management Department under an existing contract 
(Approved by Ordinance No. 2007-0972) with BL TECHNOLOGY, INC - DISTRICT 
B - JOHNSON 

 
26. ORDINANCE amending Ordinance 2007-1144 to increase the maximum contract amount and 

approving second amendment to the Interlocal Agreement with GEOTECHNOLOGY RESEARCH 
INSTITUTE - $3,168,000.00 - American Recovery Reinvestment Act 

 
27. ORDINANCE appropriating $1,397,180.00 out of Airports Improvement Fund; amending 

Ordinance No. 2009-1381 to increase the maximum purchase order amount; authorizing the 
purchase of two additional Passenger Loading Bridges for the Houston Airport System from 
THYSSENKRUPP AIRPORT SYSTEMS, INC (Project No. 500P) - DISTRICT B - JOHNSON 

 
28. ORDINANCE finding and determining public convenience and necessity for the acquisition of real 

property interests for rights-of-way in connection with the public improvement project known as 
the Airline Drive Paving Project (from North Main to IH-610); authorizing the acquisition of certain 
real property interests required for the project and further authorizing payment of the costs of such 
purchases and/or eminent domain proceedings and associated costs for Appraisal Fees, Title 
Policies/Services, Recording Fees, Court Costs, and Expert Witness Fees in connection with the 
acquisition of Fee Simple Title Interest in or easements to 32 parcels of land situated in the  John 
Austin Survey, Abstract No. 1, In Harris County, Texas, said parcels of land being located along 
the east and west lines of Airline Drive from North Main to IH-610 in Houston, Harris County, 
Texas - DISTRICT H - GONZALEZ 

 
29. ORDINANCE finding and determining public convenience and necessity for the acquisition of real 

property interests for rights-of-way in connection with the public improvement project known as 
the Hirsch Road Reconstruction Project (from Kelly to Crosstimbers); authorizing the acquisition 
by donation, purchase, or eminent domain of certain real property interests in and to an additional 
twenty-five parcels of land needed for the project and further authorizing payment of the costs of 
such purchases and/or eminent domain proceedings and associated costs for Appraisal Fees, 
Title Policies/Services, Recording Fees, Court Costs, and Expert Witness Fees in connection with 
the acquisition of Fee Simple Title or easements to such twenty-five parcels of land situated in the 
J. T. Harrell Survey, A-329, and in the Harris and Wilson Two League Grant, A-32, in Harris 
County, Texas; said parcels of land being located along, abutting and adjacent to the east and 
west lines of Hirsch Road between Kelly and Crosstimbers in Houston, Harris County, Texas 
DISTRICT B - JOHNSON 

 

 
 
 



AGENDA - JANUARY 5, 2011 - PAGE 5 
 
ORDINANCES - continued     
 
30. ORDINANCE finding and determining public convenience and necessity for the acquisition of real 

property interests for rights-of-way in connection with the public improvement project known as 
the Yale Street Improvements Project (from Tidwell to West Parker); authorizing the acquisition of 
certain real property interests required for the project and further authorizing payment of the costs 
of such purchases and/or eminent domain proceedings and associated costs for Appraisal Fees, 
Title Policies/Services, Recording Fees, Court Costs, and Expert Witness Fees in connection with 
the acquisition of Fee Simple Title Interest in or easements to 44 parcels of land situated in the  
Ashbell Smith Survey, Abstract No. 726, In Harris County, Texas, said parcels of land being along 
the east and west lines of Yale Street from Tidwell to West Parker in Houston, Harris County, 
Texas - DISTRICT H - GONZALEZ 

 
31. ORDINANCE appropriating $6,900,000.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated 

Construction Fund and approving and authorizing Fifth Amendment to Professional Engineering 
Services Contract between the City of Houston and LOCKWOOD, ANDREWS & NEWNAM, INC 
(Approved by Ordinance No. 2006-0277) for the Surface Water Transmission Program 

 
32. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing first amendment to Professional Landscape Architectural 

Services Contract between the City of Houston and CLARK CONDON ASSOCIATES, INC  
(Approved by Ordinance No. 2009-0973); allocating an additional $35,846.84 out of Grant Funds 
for the Design of Museum District/Main Street Corridor Improvement Project - DISTRICTS 
C - CLUTTERBUCK and D - ADAMS 

 
33. ORDINANCE appropriating $4,555,876.00 out of Metro Projects Construction Fund and 

$571,124.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund, awarding contract to 
SER CONSTRUCTION PARTNERS, LTD. for Reconstruction of Buffalo Speedway from North 
Braeswood Boulevard to Holcombe Boulevard; setting a deadline for the bidder’s execution of the 
contract and delivery of all bonds, insurance, and other required contract documents to the City; 
holding the bidder in default if it fails to meet the deadlines; providing funding for engineering, 
testing, CIP Cost Recovery, and contingencies relating to construction of facilities financed by the 
Metro Projects Construction Fund and Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund  
DISTRICT C - CLUTTERBUCK 

 
34. ORDINANCE appropriating $1,052,022.04 out of Street & Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund 

awarding contract to ANGEL BROTHERS ENTERPRISES, LTD. for American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act - Local Rehabilitation Projects STP 2010 (675)ES Etc.; setting a deadline for 
the bidder’s execution of the contract and delivery of all bonds, insurance, and other required 
contract documents to the City; holding the bidder in default if it fails to meet the deadlines; 
providing funding for engineering, testing, CIP Cost Recovery, and contingencies relating to 
construction of facilities financed by the Street & Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund 
$5,369,074.96 American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Fund - DISTRICTS A - STARDIG; 
B - JOHNSON; C - CLUTTERBUCK; D - ADAMS; F - HOANG; G - PENNINGTON; 
H - GONZALEZ and I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
35. ORDINANCE appropriating $497,394.00 out of Street & Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund, 

awarding contract to DURWOOD GREENE CONSTRUCTION CO. for American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act - Clinton Drive Rehabilitation and Overlay Project; setting a deadline for the 
bidder’s execution of the contract and delivery of all bonds, insurance, and other required contract 
documents to the City; holding the bidder in default if it fails to meet the deadlines; providing 
funding for engineering testing, CIP Cost Recovery, and contingencies relating to construction of 
facilities financed by the Street & Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund - $2,900,406.00 
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Fund - DISTRICTS E - SULLIVAN and 
I - RODRIGUEZ 

 

 
 
 



AGENDA - JANUARY 5, 2011 - PAGE 6 
 
ORDINANCES - continued     
 
36. ORDINANCE appropriating $624,789.00 out of Street & Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund 

awarding contract to FORDE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC for American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act - Local Rehabilitation Projects STP 2010 (861)ES & STP 2010 (862)ES, Etc.; 
setting a deadline for the bidder’s execution of the contract and delivery of all bonds, insurance, 
and other required contract documents to the City; holding the bidder in default if it fails to meet 
the deadlines; providing funding for engineering, testing, CIP Cost Recovery, and contingencies 
relating to construction of facilities financed by the Street & Bridge Consolidated Construction 
Fund - $487,828.00 American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Fund - DISTRICTS F - HOANG 
and H - GONZALEZ 

 
37. ORDINANCE appropriating $519,474.61 out of Street & Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund 

awarding contract to ANGEL BROTHERS ENTERPRISES, LTD. for American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act - Local Rehabilitation Projects STP 2011 (212)ES; setting a deadline for the 
bidder’s execution of the contract and delivery of all bonds, insurance, and other required contract 
documents to the City; holding the bidder in default if it fails to meet the deadlines; providing 
funding for engineering, testing, CIP Cost Recovery, and contingencies relating to construction of 
facilities financed by the Street & Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund - $2,515,511.89 
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Fund - DISTRICTS B - JOHNSON; 
G - PENNINGTON; H - GONZALEZ and I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
38. ORDINANCE appropriating $2,391,000.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated 

Construction Fund, awarding contract to ALSAY INCORPORATED for Rehabilitation of Existing 
Water Wells; setting a deadline for the bidder’s execution of the contract and delivery of all bonds, 
insurance, and other required contract documents to the City; holding the bidder in default if it fails 
to meet the deadlines; providing funding for engineering, testing, CIP Cost Recovery, construction 
management and contingencies relating to construction of facilities financed by the Water & 
Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund - DISTRICTS A - STARDIG; 
C - CLUTTERBUCK; D - ADAMS; F - HOANG and G - PENNINGTON 

 
39. ORDINANCE appropriating $170,500.00 out of Reimbursement of Equipment/Projects Fund; 

awarding contract to RELIANCE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, L.P. for 12-inch Sanitary Sewer 
along Bastrop; setting a deadline for the bidder’s execution of the contract and delivery of all 
bonds, insurance, and other required contract documents to the City; holding the bidder in default 
if it fails to meet the deadlines; providing funding for engineering, testing, CIP Cost Recovery, and 
contingencies relating to construction of facilities financed by the Reimbursement of 
Equipment/Projects Fund - DISTRICT B - JOHNSON  

 
40. ORDINANCE granting to GENERAL SITE SERVICES, LLC, A Texas Limited Liability 

Corporation, the right, privilege and franchise to collect, haul and transport solid waste and 
industrial waste from commercial properties located within the City of Houston, Texas, pursuant to 
Chapter 39, Code of Ordinances, Houston, Texas; providing for related terms and conditions; and 
making certain findings related thereto - FIRST READING 

 
 
 

END OF CONSENT AGENDA 
 
 
 

CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 

 

 
 
 



AGENDA - JANUARY 5, 2011 - PAGE 7 
 
 

NON CONSENT AGENDA - NUMBER 41     
 
 

MISCELLANEOUS 
 
41. RECEIVE nominations for Positions Four and Six of the ETHICS COMMITTEE, for two year terms 

expiring December 31, 2012 
 
 
MATTERS HELD - NUMBERS 42 through 47    
 
42. RECOMMENDATION from Purchasing Agent for award to SPRINT SOLUTIONS, INC for Land 

Mobile Radio Wireless Telecommunication Services and Hardware from the State of Texas 
Procurement and Support Services Contract through the State of Texas Cooperative Purchasing 
Program for the Department of Public Works & Engineering $7,332,469.00 - General, Enterprise, 
Storm Water Utility, Building Inspection and CIP Cost Recovery Funds - 5 Years 
TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS JONES and BRADFORD 
This was Item 16 on Agenda of December 22, 2010 

 
43. ORDINANCE consenting to the creation of HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

NO. 11 and the inclusion of certain land within the district - DISTRICT D - ADAMS 
TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS STARDIG, JONES and COSTELLO 
This was Item 27 on Agenda of December 22, 2010 

 
44. ORDINANCE awarding contract to ARAMARK CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, LLC for Jail Food 

Services; providing a maximum contract amount - 3 Years with two one-year options  
$3,296,043.99 - General Fund - TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS GONZALEZ and JONES 
This was Item 41 on Agenda of December 22, 2010 

 
45. ORDINANCE awarding contract to RADIO SATELLITE INTEGRATORS, INC for a Vehicle 

Tracking System, Software and Maintenance Services for Various Departments; providing a 
maximum contract amount - 3 Years with two one-year options - $1,380,181.80 - General Fund 
TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS BRADFORD and JONES 
This was Item 42 on Agenda of December 22, 2010 

 
46. ORDINANCE appropriating $948,569.00 out of Drainage Improvement Commercial Paper Series 

F Fund as an additional appropriation for Professional Services Contract between the City of 
Houston and KLOTZ ASSOCIATES, INC for services associated with the development of the 
Stormwater Evaluation Enhancement Tool (Approved by Ordinance No. 2009-0947); approving 
and authorizing an amendment to the contract; providing funding for contingencies relating to 
construction of facilities financed by  the Drainage Improvement Commercial Paper Series F Fund 
TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER SULLIVAN 
This was Item 44 on Agenda of December 22, 2010 

 
47. REVIEW on the record and make determination relative to the appeal from the decision of the 

Electrical Board, filed on behalf of Patrick Hebert regarding the revocation of his State of Texas 
master electrician registration and Charles Hebert regarding the revocation of his State of Texas 
contractor’s registration with the State of Texas as Heights Electrical Services, Inc  
POSTPONED BY MOTION #2010-905, 12/22/10 
This was Item 55 on Agenda of December 22, 2010 

 

 
 
 



AGENDA - JANUARY 5, 2011 - PAGE 8 
 
 
 
 
MATTERS TO BE PRESENTED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS - Council Member Stardig first 
 
 
 
ALL ORDINANCES ARE TO BE CONSIDERED ON AN EMERGENCY BASIS AND TO BE 
PASSED ON ONE READING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ARTICLE VII, SECTION 7, CITY 
CHARTER 
 
 
 
NOTE - WHENEVER ANY AGENDA ITEM, WHETHER OR NOT ON THE CONSENT AGENDA, IS 

NOT READY FOR COUNCIL ACTION AT THE TIME IT IS REACHED ON THE AGENDA, 
THAT ITEM SHALL BE PLACED AT THE END OF THE AGENDA FOR ACTION BY 
COUNCIL WHEN ALL OTHER AGENDA ITEMS HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED 

 
 CITY COUNCIL RESERVES THE RIGHT TO TAKE UP AGENDA ITEMS OUT OF THE 

ORDER IN WHICH THEY ARE POSTED IN THIS AGENDA.  ALSO, AN ITEM THAT HAS 
BEEN TAGGED UNDER CITY COUNCIL RULE 4 (HOUSTON CITY CODE §2-2) OR 
DELAYED TO ANOTHER DAY MAY BE NEVERTHELESS CONSIDERED LATER AT THE 
SAME CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

 

 
 
 



 
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER - CITY HALL 2nd FLOOR - WEDNESDAY 

JANUARY 5, 2011  – 9:30AM 
 

NON-AGENDA  
________________________________________________________________________________________ 
2MIN                                                                             2MIN                                                                      2MIN 
 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 
3MIN                                                                             3MIN                                                                      3MIN 
 
MR. JIMMY RAY – 7050 Flamingo - 77087 – 713-560-1489 – False lien 
 
MR. EMANUEL HURD – 6427 Rosemary Ln. – 77016 – 281-780-0685 – Harassment by Mike Burdick 
 
MR. JAMES PARTSCH-GALVAN – 1611 Holman – 77004 – 713-528-2607 – Election 2011 
 
MRS. JOE FIKES – 12769 Nimitz – 77015 – did not wish to give phone number - Concerns   
 
MR. EUGENE REDIC – 7914 Livingston – 77051 – 832-671-4596 – Water Department put my License # 
      on my $100.00 bill 
 
MR. /COACH R. J. BOBBY TAYLOR - 3107 Sumpter - 77026 - FA34511 - Behavior; Fiesta Ballroom, 200 

Jackson Street, Houston, disgracing Parents/Children 
 
MS. SHENELL DAVIS – 9847 Lum Ln. – 77078 – 713-855-1288 – Area 
 
MR. BILL HOPKINS – 14722 Quail Grove – 77079 – 281-497-7937 – Sale of Old Kendall Property 
 

PREVIOUS 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 
1MIN                                                                             1MIN                                                                      1MIN  
 
PRESIDENT JOSEPH CHARLES - Post Office Box 524373 - 77052-4373 – Charges – BWhite, AGarcia, 
     RCGreen, RKing S/Embezzlement, O/Estate, Corvette C/Funds W/Protection 

 























































































































































































































































































Date 

AWARD - The City Attorneys office has rendered a legal opinion that the City mziy riJect a bid if the bidder i . d , f , rmined to 
non-r(-sponsible . 

	

PWE reviewed the performance of the apparent low bidder, Metro City Construction, L.P ., and 
termined that Metro City is a non-responsible bidder . Therefore, it is recommended that this construction contract be 

to SER Construction Rirfn(~rs, LTD . with a low bid of $4,199§8&93 dnd chat Addenda number I be made apart of 
is contract . 

0 

14w- _21-cl ;#4 
DWK-.DRM :RK:JHK:AA 

Subject : Contras Awmd for 
Liauswood Boulevard to Holcombe 
WRS Nos . N-000847-0001-4, S-00500-0093-4 and R-OOE, 

ec : 

	

Velma Laws 
Mike Pezeshki, P .E . 
Craig Foster 
WBS No . N-000847-0001-4 (3 .7 Construction RCA) 

EST COST: 

	

The total cost of this project is 

	

5 127JQ020QD00 to be approp 

Bid Amount 

	

$"19 
ies 

	

$ 21000010 
Bring and Testing Services 

	

$ 

	

18000100 
CIP Cost Recovery 

	

$ 537,111 .07 

All known rights-of-way, easements and/or right-of-entry required for the project have been acquired . 

Z:\designW-SB-Dl\/\WPDATA\Buffalo Spweedway from N . Braeswood Blvd .to Holcombe\Constuction RCA, Ord.Rout\#2 RCA Construction Contract Award .doc 

ing and Testing Services will be provided by Raba-Kistner Consultants, Inc . under a previously approved contract . 

PAY OR PLAY PROGRAM : The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's `Pay or Play' ordinance regarding 
health benefits for employees of City contractors . In this case, the contractor has elected to pay into the Contractor 
Responsibility Fund in compliance with City policy . 

ARTICIPATION : The low bidder has submitted the following proposed program to satisfy the 7 % MBE goal and 
I for this project . 

Name of Firms Work Description Amount % of Contr 

1 . F . S Garza Trucking Trucking $150,000.00 3.57% 
2. Access Data Supply, Inc . Cement Stabilized Sand $150,000.00 157% 
3. PRV Services Utility Services $100,000.00 2.38% 

TOTAL $400,000.00 9.52% 

SBE - Name of Firms Work Description Amount % of Contract 

1 . Reliable Signal & Lighting 
Solutions, LLC . Traffic Signals $400,000.00 912% 

2 . Technical Assurance Bonding & Insurance Services J$a30Q14Q6&000 0.72% 

TOTAL $430,406.00 10.24% 





































Doe 

AWARD - It is recommended that this construction Contract be awarded to Reliance Construction Services, L P with a 
bid of $146 .207.45 and that no Addendum be made a part of this Contract, 

Subject : 

	

Contact Award for 12-Kch Sanitary Sewer Along 
Bastrop Street, W.B .S . No . R-002011-0076-4 . 

CT COST: 

	

The total cost of this project is $170,500 .00 to be appropriated as follows : 

ci 

	

Velma Laws 
Mike Pezeshki, P.E . 
File : R-002011-0076-4 (3.7) 

MfWBE PARTICIPATION : No M/WBIE goal has been established for this project. 

pjd 
DWK:DRM:RK:EN :IMR:RCM :pa 

Originator's Page 
Initials 

	

2 of 2 I 

Engineering and Testing Services will be provided by All-Terra Materials Testing, Inc . under a previously approved 
contract . 

This extension is needed to serve future facilities on Bastrop as well as to serve the proposed soccer stadium . This 
a of the City is largely served by the original sanitary collection system installed for small businesses and single-

ornes . As new projects are built incremental improvements in the collection system will be implemented as 
proposed in the action . The funds will be temporarily drawn from Fund 1850 and that fund will be reimbursed by TIRZ 
15 once the property tax increment increases are received by TIRZ 15 . 

PAY OR PLAY PROGRAM : The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's 'Pay or Play' ordinance 
regarding health benefits for employees of City contractors . In this case, the contractor provides benefits for some 
employees but will pay into the Contractor Responsibility Fund for others, in compliance with the City policy . 

All known rights-of-way, easements and/or right-of-entry required for the project have been acquired . 

Bid Amount $146,207 .45 
Contingencies $ 7,310 .37 
Engineering and Testing Services $ 500000 
CIP Cost Recovery $ 11=18 




































